

No. 11-0274

---

---

*In the*  
*Supreme Court of the*  
*United States*

---

**STATE OF OREGON,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**THOMAS CAPTAIN,**

*Respondent and Cross-Petitioner.*

---

On a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court for the State of Oregon

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

---

Team 29  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Statement of the Proceedings.....	2
Statement of the Facts.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I.    THOMAS CAPTAIN MAY EXERCISE FULL USE AND ENJOYMENT OF THE LAND IN KELLEY POINT PARK BECAUSE THE CUSH-HOOK NATION RETAINS ABORIGINAL TITLE TO THAT LAND.....	7
A. The Cush-Hook Nation owns the land in question under aboriginal title.....	7
1. The Cush-Hook Nation’s aboriginal title was established hundreds of years ago. ....	7
a. The applicable standard of review requires that the lower court’s finding of the Cush-Hook Nation’s aboriginal title may only be reversed if clearly erroneous.....	7
b. The Cush-Hook Nation has fulfilled the requisite use and occupancy requirements to establish aboriginal title. ....	7
2. The Cush-Hook Nation’s aboriginal title was acknowledged by the United States government. ....	8
B. The Cush-Hook Nation still has aboriginal title to the land in Kelley Point Park because the United States government has never extinguished it.....	10
1. Once aboriginal title is established, it exists unless it is extinguished.....	11
2. Only the federal government of the United States has the power to extinguish aboriginal title. ....	11

3.	Extinguishment of aboriginal title is not lightly implied.....	12
a.	Extinguishment of aboriginal title will not be found absent express congressional intent. ....	12
b.	Indian consent is usually required to find extinguishment of aboriginal title. ....	13
4.	The United States has not extinguished the Cush-Hook Nation’s aboriginal title to the land in present-day Kelley Point Park.....	14
a.	The Cush-Hook treaty did not extinguish the Nation’s aboriginal title because the treaty was never ratified and the Nation never received payment. ....	15
b.	The Oregon Donation Land Act of 1850 and subsequent settlement did not extinguish the Cush-Hook Nation’s aboriginal title.....	15
C.	Captain cannot be lawfully prosecuted for trespass and cutting timber without a permit because the Cush-Hook Nation’s aboriginal title affords him full use and enjoyment of the land. ....	16
1.	Aboriginal title affords expansive property rights.....	16
2.	Because the Cush-Hook Nation retains aboriginal title, its citizens must be allowed to access and use sacred sites.....	20
II.	THE STATE OF OREGON CANNOT LAWFULLY CITE CAPTAIN FOR REMOVING HIS TRIBE’S SACRED TOTEM FROM KELLEY POINT PARK BECAUSE OF THE LONGSTANDING RULE PREVENTING STATES FROM EXERCISING JURISDICTION OVER INDIANS IN THEIR TRIBAL TERRITORY.....	21
A.	The Circuit Court’s determination of this issue should be reviewed <i>de novo</i> because it is a mixed question of law and fact.....	22
B.	The State of Oregon lacks jurisdiction to enforce Or. Rev. Stat. § 358.905-358.961 and 390.235-390.240 against Thomas Captain in Kelley Point Park because it has neither inherent jurisdiction nor has Congress explicitly granted the necessary jurisdiction.....	22
1.	The State of Oregon had no inherent authority to exercise jurisdiction over Thomas Captain in Kelley Point Park.....	22
a.	As a dependent Indian community, Kelley Point Park qualifies as Indian country under 18 U.S.C. 1151.....	23

i.	The land in Kelley Point Park was properly set aside as Indian land for the use of Indians.....	24
ii.	The land in Kelley Point Park is under federal superintendence.....	25
b.	Thomas Captain is an Indian. ....	25
2.	The federal government has not delegated jurisdiction over this situation to Oregon. Congress’s grant of criminal jurisdiction to Oregon under Public Law 280 does not apply because the Oregon statutes at issue here are civil regulations rather than criminal prohibitions.....	26
a.	The State of Oregon’s attempted exertion of criminal jurisdiction over Thomas Captain was improper because the statutes Oregon applied are civil regulatory statutes and cannot be applied to Thomas Captain by the State of Oregon in his Nation’s aboriginal territory.....	26
i.	Although these statutes result in criminal penalties, when this fact is considered with the other relevant factors, it is not enough to change the classification of these laws to criminal/prohibitory.....	28
ii.	These laws are classified as civil and are filed under titles and sections of Oregon code that are concerned with civil regulation in Oregon, which shows they are civil/regulatory in nature.....	28
iii.	The many exceptions to these laws show that they are not genuine criminal prohibitions.....	29
iv.	Issues of tribal sovereignty dictate that these be considered civil/regulatory laws.....	30
III.	<b>THE STATE OF OREGON VIOLATED THOMAS CAPTAIN’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO FREELY EXERCISE HIS RELIGION BY CHARGING HIM WITH TRESPASS AND CONFISCATING THE SACRED TOTEM CARVED BY HIS ANCESTOR.....</b>	<b>31</b>
A.	This Court must consider this issue only if it determines that the Cush-Hook Nation does not retain aboriginal title to the land in Kelley Point Park.....	31
B.	This issue should be reviewed <i>de novo</i> .....	32
C.	Oregon violated Thomas Captain’s right to freely exercise his religion.....	33

- 1. Oregon infringed Thomas Captain’s right to freely exercise his religion by charging him with trespass and confiscating the sacred totem.....33
- 2. Oregon’s infringement of Thomas Captain’s freedom to exercise his religion is not justified by a compelling government interest.....34

CONCLUSION.....35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Page</u>
<b>Statutes &amp; Rules</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1151 .....	23–24
1848 Oregon Territorial Act .....	9, 13, 15–16
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 52(a) .....	7
NAGPRA, 25 U.S.C. § 3001-3013 .....	30
Northwest Ordinance of 1787 .....	14
Oregon Donation Land Act of 1850 .....	15–16
Or. Rev. Stat. § 358.905-358.961 .....	6, 21–22, 26, 28–29, 35
Or. Rev. Stat. § 390.253-390.240 .....	6, 21–22, 26, 28–29, 35
Public Law 280, ch. 505, 67 Stat. 588 (1953) (codified as amended at 18 U.S.C. § 1162, 28 U.S.C. § 1360 (2006)) .....	21, 26
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	31
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	31
<b>Supreme Court Cases</b>	
<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov’t</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998) .....	23–24
<i>Beecher v. Wetherby</i> , 95 U.S. 517 (1877) .....	11
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986) .....	34
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976) .....	26
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987) .....	27
<i>Choate v. Trapp</i> , 224 U.S. 665 (1912) .....	25, 30
<i>Cramer v. U.S.</i> , 261 U.S. 219 (1923) .....	8, 11
<i>Holden v. Joy</i> , 84 U.S. 211 (1872) .....	18
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941) .....	32
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	34
<i>Johnson v. M’Intosh</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 543 (1823) .....	8, 10–11, 14, 18
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	32–34
<i>Mitchel v. U.S.</i> , 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 711 (1835) .....	8, 11, 17
<i>Oneida Cnty. v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985) .....	17
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Oneida Cnty.</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974) .....	11, 18–19
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	34

<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982) .....	22
<i>Reynolds v. U.S.</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) .....	34
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	31, 34
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	32–33
<i>Tee-Hit-Ton Indians v. U.S.</i> , 348 U.S. 272 (1955) .....	17–18
<i>U.S. v. Cook</i> , 86 U.S. 591 (1873).....	16–18
<i>U.S. v. Dann</i> , 470 U.S. 39 (1985) .....	15
<i>U.S. v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975) .....	21–22, 30
<i>U.S. v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 520 (1938) .....	23
<i>U.S. v. Santa Fe Pac. R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941) .....	7–8, 11–15, 17–19
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948) .....	7
<i>Wash. v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980) .....	21
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959) .....	22
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832) .....	22–23

#### **Other Federal Cases**

<i>Hamilton v. Schriro</i> , 74 F.3d 1545 (8th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Lipan Apache Tribe v. U.S.</i> , 180 Ct. Cl. 487 (1967) .....	13
<i>S. Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone v. Dept. of Interior</i> , 588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Sac &amp; Fox Tribe of Indians v. U.S.</i> , 315 F.2d 896 (Ct. Cl. 1963) .....	7–8
<i>U.S. v. Bruce</i> , 392 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Chunie v. Ringrose</i> , 788 F.2d 638 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	19
<i>U.S. v. Gemmill</i> , 535 F.2d 1145 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	15
<i>U.S. v. Pueblo of San Ildefonso</i> , 513 F.2d 1383 (Ct. Cl. 1975).....	12

#### **Other**

<i>Announcement of U.S. Support for the United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples</i> .....	20
Executive Order 13007 .....	20
Felix Cohen, <i>Federal Indian Law Handbook</i> (1945).....	26
Matthew L.M. Fletcher, <i>California v. Cabazon Band a Quarter-Century of Complex, Litigious Self-Determination</i> , Fed. Law., April 2012 .....	30
Arthur R. Foerster, <i>Divisiveness and Delusion: Public Law 280 and the Evasive Criminal/Regulatory Distinction</i> , 46 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1333 (1999) .....	27

Indian Law Resource Center, <i>Native Land Law</i> (2012 ed.) .....	19
Robert J. Miller, <i>The Doctrine of Discovery in American Indian Law</i> , 42 Idaho L. Rev. 1 (2005).....	14, 19, 24
John W. Ragsdale, Jr., <i>Individual Aboriginal Rights</i> , 9 Mich. J. Race & L. 323 (2004) .....	19
William G. Robbins, <i>Landscapes of Promise</i> (1997) .....	9
United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples, G.A. Res 61/295, U.N. Doc A/RES/61/295 (Sept. 13, 2007) .....	20
